

No. 07-3289

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**QUIK PAYDAY, INC., d/b/a QUIK PAYDAY.COM,
QUIK PAYDAY.COM FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS ONLINE,
WWW.QUIKPAYDAY.COM, QUIK PAYDAY,**

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

**JUDI M. STORK, in her official capacity as Acting Bank
Commissioner and KEVIN C. GLENDENING, in his official capacity
at Deputy Commissioner of the OFFICE OF THE STATE BANK
COMMISSIONER, STATE OF KANSAS,**

Defendants/Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Kansas
The Honorable Judge John W. Lungstrum
D.C. No. 2:06-cv-2203**

APPELLANT QUIK PAYDAY'S REPLY BRIEF

BRYAN CAVE LLP

Robert J. Hoffman KS #16453
Jeremiah J. Morgan KS #19096
1200 Main Street, Suite 3500
Kansas City, Missouri 64105-2100
Telephone: (816) 374-3200
Facsimile: (816) 374-3300

DUANE MORRIS LLP

Daniel V. Folt DE #3143
Matt Neiderman DE #4018
1100 North Market Street, Suite 1200
Wilmington, DE 19801-1246
Telephone: (302) 657-4900
Facsimile: (302) 657-4901

Oral Argument is requested.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. DEFENDANTS' ARGUMENTS DO NOT SATISFY THE NATIONAL UNITY TEST | 3 |
| II. DEFENDANTS' ARGUMENTS DO NOT SATISFY THE <i>PIKE</i> BALANCING TEST | 7 |
| III. DEFENDANTS' ARGUMENTS DO NOT SATISFY THE EXTRATERRITORIALITY TEST | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|---------------|
| <i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)..... | 1 |
| <i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Am. Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) | 8 |
| <i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)..... | 1 |
| <i>Morgan v. Virginia</i> , 328 U.S. 373 (1946)..... | 11 |
| <i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984)..... | 6 |
| <i>Stroman Realty Inc. v. Antt</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16048 (S.D. Tex., July 28, 2005) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Coffman</i> , 638 F.2d 192 (10th Cir. 1980) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 442 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2006) | 12 |
| <i>In re Vonage Holdings Corp</i> , 19 F.C.C.R. 22404 (Nov. 12, 2004) | 5 |
| <i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)..... | 6 |

Statutes and Other Authority

Page

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-1-2012, 13

Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1610(b).....5

Utah Code Ann. § 7-1-704.....11
